

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.3412 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	06.02.2026	<u>NV, J</u> Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondent(s). Even after receipt of the notices, the respondents neither appeared in person nor represented through counsel. As such, this Court on 31.12.2025 directed the Registry to issue Form-1 notice to the respondents. Pursuant to Form-1 notice, respondent Nos.1 to 3 appeared in person before this Court. Learned counsel for the respondent No.4 submits that he filed a memo seeking to dispense with the presence of respondent No.4 who is aged about 75 years and she is unable to attend before this Court. He further submits that he also filed an interlocutory application seeking to dispense with the presence of respondent No.4, but the same was returned. Having no other option, he filed memo seeking to dispense with the presence of respondent No.4. Considering the submissions and in view of the reasons stated in the memo, it appears that respondent No.4 is an old age women and she may be unable to attend before this Court to comply with the order of this Court. Hence, the presence of	

		respondent No.4 is hereby dispensed with until further orders. Since, respondent Nos.1 to 3 appeared before this court, the presence of respondent Nos.1 to 3 is hereby dispensed with until further orders. Learned counsel for the respondents sought time for filing counter-affidavit. List the matter on 05.03.2026. NV, J TPS	
--	--	--	--